date, and the method for determining the discount rate of insurance
contract liabilities, etc.

90

The Group adopted IFRS 17 on 1 January 2023. According to the
transitional provisions of IFRS 17, for insurance contracts that
occurred before the the transition date (1 January 2023) of which
measurements were not was in inconformity to IFRS 17, the Group has
made retrospective adjustments and recognised the cumulative effect
as an adjustment to retained earnings and other equity items as at 1
January 2022, and comparative information was adjusted meanwhile.
In addition, according to the transitional provisions of IFRS 17, the
Group also reassessed the business model for managing financial assets
and revoked the previous designation, to reclass the category and
measurement of financial assets. The Group recognised the cumulative
effect as an adjustment to retained earnings and other equity items as at
1 January 2023, without adjusting the comparative information.

The effects of adopting IFRS 17 on each of the line items in the
consolidated balance sheet as at 31 December 2022 are as follows:

Before
adjustments Adjustments

After
adjustments

ASSETS
Loans and advances to
 customers 7,136,677 (1,223) 7,135,454
Deferred tax assets 38,771 741 39,512
Other assets 92,635 (366) 92,269

LIABILITIES
Other liabilities 249,010 1,370 250,380

EQUITY
Other reserves 369,259 (451) 368,808
Retained earnings 293,668 (934) 292,734
Equity attributable to
 non-controlling
 interests of ordinary
 shares 8,873 (833) 8,040

The effects of adopting IFRS 17 on each of the line items in the
consolidated income statement for the year ended 31 December 2022
are as follows:

Before
adjustments Adjustments

After
adjustments

Net operating income 273,528 (16,182) 257,346
Other operating
 expenses (113,005) 16,082 (96,923)
Net profit for the year 92,030 (75) 91,955
Other comprehensive
 income, net of tax 834 (700) 134

91

The Group adopted IFRS 17, recognising the cumulative effect of
class and measurement of financial assets as an adjustment to retained
earnings and other equity items as at 1 January 2023. The effects on
each of the line items in the consolidated balance sheet as at 1 January
2023 are as follows:

Before
adjustments Adjustments

After
adjustments

ASSETS
Financial investments
 at fair value through
 profit or loss 705,357 688 706,045
Financial investments
 at amortised cost 2,450,775 (19,151) 2,431,624
Financial investments
 at fair value through
 other comprehensive
 income 799,075 18,971 818,046

EQUITY
Other reserves 368,808 191 368,999
Retained earnings 292,734 127 292,861
Equity attributable to
 non-controlling
 interests of ordinary
 shares 8,040 190 8,230

(ii) Amendments to IAS 1 and IFRS Practice Statement 2: Disclosure of
Accounting Policies

The amendments clarify that an entity will be required to disclose its
“material” accounting policy information as opposed to “significant”
accounting policies and provide additional guidance on how to identify
material accounting policy information. The amendments to IFRS
Practice Statement 2 provide additional guidance and examples to
explain and illustrate the application of the “four-step materiality
process” to accounting policy information.

The adoption of this standard and amendment does not have a